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កំណតហ់េតកុនងុទិន្នន្យ័ 
ហេតអុ្វបីាន្ជាហេហៅថា រដ្ឋា ភិបាលខសុច្បាប?់ 

 មានបងបអូនខ្មែរយ ើងដាក់ចំងល់និងសំណួរជាយ្ចើនដល់រដាា ភិបាលយោកហ ៊ុន-ខ្សន 
បចច៊ុបបននថាជារដាា ភិបាលម៊ុសចាប់យ្ោ ពីយបាោះយនន ត្បកបយដា បដិវាទកម្ែោលពីថ្ងៃទី២៩ 
ខ្មកកកដា នន ំ២០១៨។ ម្តិសំខាន់មួ្ ចំនួនយតោ តយៅយលើនីតិវធីិយរៀបចំយបាោះយនន តរបស់គជប មលោះ 
យទៀតយៅយលើនីតិវធីិត៊ុោោរខ្ដលមវោះឯករាជយភាព និងមលោះយទៀតយៅយលើអាកបបកិរយិាថ្នោរ 
យ្បើ្បាស់អំណាចរបស់អនកោន់អំណាច។ ប ៊ុខ្នោម្តិខ្ដលសំខាន់ជាងយគនិងមវោះមិ្នបានគឺោរ 
រយំោភយៅយលើរដាធម្ែន៊ុញ្ញរបស់្ពោះរាជាណាច្កកម្ព៊ុជាខ្ដលខ្ចងចាស់អំពីអវីគឺជាតិនិងអវីគឺ 
រដាា ភិបាល?។ 
 ជាតិគឺមានន័ ថា្បយទសខ្ដលមាន្បជាពលរដានិងខ្ដនអធិបយត យភាព។ តាម្ 
រដាធម្ែន៊ុញ្ញ ្បជាពលរដាគឺជាមាច ស់្បយទស យហើ អំណាច្គប់្គង្បយទសគឺជា្បជាពលរដា 
យដា អន៊ុវតោន៍តាម្រ ៈតំណាងរាស្រសោរបស់មលួនខ្ដលមលួនយ្ជើសយរ ើសយអា យធវើោរកន៊ុងរដាសភាយដើម្បី
តាក់ខ្តង ្តតួពិនិតយ វយិោធនកម្ែ និងព្ងឹងយអា មានោរអន៊ុវតោចាប់។  
 រដាា ភិបាលគឺបណោ៊ុំ អនកដឹកនំខ្ដលសភាកន៊ុងគណបកសរបស់មលួនបានទទួលសំយលងយនន ត
យ្ចើនជាងយគដាច់ខាតកន៊ុងោរយ្ជើសយរ ើសកាលមា ស៊ុីនគឺន ករដាម្ន្តនោី្ពម្ទំងសមាជិក 
ម៊ុទធោល័ យៅកន៊ុងទីសោីោរគណៈរដាម្ន្តនោីយដា មាននីតិវធីិកន៊ុងោរអន៊ុវតោរបស់មលួនយៅតាម្ចាប់សោី
ពីទីសោីោរគណៈរដាម្ន្តនោី។ តាម្ចាប់បចច៊ុបបននចាប់ពីរដាម្ន្តនោីយ ើងយៅរហូតដល់ន ករដាម្ន្តនោី 
គឺជាសមាជិកនីតិ្បតិបតោិខ្ដល្តវូបានកំហិតយដា រដាធម្ែន៊ុញ្ញមានអំណាចអន៊ុវតោ យហើ ដាច់ 
ស្ស ៈពីអំណាចនីតិបញ្ញតោិនិងអំណាចត៊ុោោរ។ សូម្បញ្ជា ក់ថាយ្ោ ពីចាប់្បគល់យអា  
ន ករដាម្ន្តនោីមានសិទធិខ្តងតំាងរដាយលខាធិោរនិងអន៊ុរដាយលខាធិោរយដា ្តង់ម្ក តំខ្ណងទំង 
ពីរយនោះនឹងមិ្នជាសមាជិកទីសោីោរគណៈរដាម្ន្តនោីខ្ដលជាកូតាគណបកសឈ្នោះយនន តតាម្ចាប់យទៀត
យ ើ ។ ជាសរ៊ុប លទធផលយបាោះយនន តកនលងម្កគឺជាោរយបាោះយនន តខ្បបឯកបកស យហើ លទធផល 
យនន តគឺជាលទធផលឯកបកស ខ្ដល្បោរយនោះនំយៅរកោរបយងកើតរដាា ភិបាលឯកបកសមិ្នស្សបចាប់ 
ខ្ដលមានសមាជិកជាន ករដាម្ន្តនោី យទសរដាម្ន្តនោី និងរដាម្ន្តនោី។  
 ដូយចនោះ ជាតិកម្ព៊ុជាខ្ដលមាន្បជាជនជាង១៦ោននក់ ម្ន្តនោីរាជោរស៊ុីវលិនិងកងកំោំង 
្បដាប់អាវ៊ុធសរ៊ុបទំងអស់ជិត២ោននក់គឺជា្កមុ្ជំនញស្សបចាប់បនោបំយរ ើ្ បជាពលរដាបាន។ 
ចំខ្ណករដាា ភិបាលមិ្នស្សបចាប់បចច៊ុបបននបានកំព៊ុងមវោះនិតាន៊ុកូលភាពកន៊ុងោរយ្បើ្បាស់ធនធាន 
ជាតិ ោរសយ្ម្ចចិតោសំរាប់ជាតិនូវបញ្ជា ធំៗ ទំនក់ទំនងអនោរជាតិយដា យសែើម្៊ុមយសែើមាត់ និងោរ 
មចីប៊ុលងវោិពីបរយទស។ អវីខ្ដលរដាា ភិបាលបនោយធវើកន៊ុងយពលបចច៊ុបបននគឺ្ាន់ខ្តអាកបបកិរយិារយំោភ 
អំណាចខ្តប ៊ុយណាណ ោះ។ 

យធវើយៅោណាដា ថ្ងៃទី២០ ខ្មធនូ នន ំ២០១៨ 
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Why have they called “illegitimate government”? 

 

 Many people have wondered and inquired on the current government of Cambodia as 

“illegitimate” after the election on July 29, 2018 which was full of controversy. Some 

perspectives stressed on the election conducted by the NEC, some stressed on the legal 

procedures of the court which are very “biased”, and some stressed on the behaviors of 

power used by the power-holders. But the most important and essential perspective is the 

violation over the Constitution of the Royal Kingdom of Cambodia which has clearly 

inscribed the different between Nation and Government. 

 

 Nation means the country that has existed population and sovereign independence. 

According to the Constitution, the people are the owner of the country, and the power to 

govern the country is the people exercising through their Representatives whom elected by 

the people to create, to monitor, to amend, and to enforce the laws.  

 

 Government means the team of officers whose winning political party has rights to 

select Prime Minister and members of the Cabinet in accordance to the Statute on the 

Cabinet of Minister. According to current law, the members of Cabinet comprises of 

ministers to prime ministers and they are the member of the Executive Branch which has 

been mandated by the Constitution. They could exercise their power independently without 

interfering the power of Judiciary and Parliament. Note that after the amended law allowing 

Prime Minister to having power to nominate Secretary of State and Under-secretary of State 

directly, these two posts are not belonging to the Cabinet as the quota from winning political 

party any more, according to the law.  

 

 In conclusion, the result of national election which is the election conducting by the 

single party, the election result is the single party result, which has led to the creation of an 

illegitimate Government of a single-party state government with composition members of 

Prime Minister, Senior Ministers, and Ministers. 

 

 So, the Cambodia nation as a State comprises of over 16 million population with 

nearly two millions public servants of both civil servants and arm-force, they could 

conduct their legitimate tasks as usual as they are the technical team to serve the 

people. For the current illegitimate government, they have lost their own legitimacy to 

utilize nation wealth, to undertake decision-making for major tasks of the nation, to 

mutually conduct diplomacy with foreign countries, and to approve loans lending from 

foreign partners. What the current government has been undertaking at the present 

are just the perpetual power-abused.  

 

Canada, December 20, 2018     


